
MEETING

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

FRIDAY 26TH OCTOBER, 2018

AT 10.30 AM

VENUE

THE HERITAGE ROOM, HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Councillors

John Hart
Alison Cornelius
Barry Rawlings

* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three 
Councillors.  In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be 
substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee.  
In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of 
Membership at the beginning of the hearing.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Governance Service   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

3.  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

4.  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 5 - 8

5.  REPORT OF TRADING STANDARDS & LICENSING MANAGER 9 - 54

6.  MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

7.  DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE 
SESSION 

8.  RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: 
ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 

9.  ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUA
[...]
n 

five workings days, and advises that the Committee will proceed to 
deliberate and announce the determination within that time.

 During deliberations, Legal and Governance Officers remain to 
advise on law and procedure as required.  The Legal Officer may 
assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the determination.  
The Licensing Officer plays no part in the determination and 
withdraws for this part of the proceedings. 

 Chairman advises all parties that they will receive written 
notification of the determination within five working days of the 
Hearing date, together with general information on how to appeal 
against the determination.

 Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant, 
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave.

Information on Appealing against the decision

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification 
appeal to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ 
(Telephone 020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an 
Order.  The Court may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed 
against any other decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or 
remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the 
directions of the court, and can make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Licensing Sub-Committee 

Friday 26th  October 2018 

 

Title 
Costcutter, 92 - 94 Watling Avenue, 

Edgware, HA8 0LU 

Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager 

Wards Burnt Oak 

Status Public 

 
 

Enclosures 

Report of the Licensing Officer 
Annex 1 –  Application Form 
Annex 2 –  Agreements 
Annex 3 –  Representations 
Annex 4 –  Matters for decision 

 

 
Officer Contact Details 

 

Peter Agbley 020 8359 2638 
Peter.agbley@barnet.gov.uk 

 
 

Summary 

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a New Premises 
Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 
 

Recommendations 

 

1. This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a New 
Premises Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Costcutter, 
92 - 94 Watling Avenue, Edgware, HA8 0LU. 

9

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:Peter.agbley@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
 

1.1 The licensing authority having received valid representations against 
the application for a premises licence is expected to hold a hearing to 
consider those representations. The application can be determined by 
the licensing authority without a hearing in certain circumstances. 

 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Where a representation is submitted under section 18(3) of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (and not withdrawn), the authority must hold a 
hearing to consider it, unless the applicant and any party or responsible 
authority who has made  (and not withdrawn) a valid representation 
agree, or where the authority considers that the representations are 
frivolous or vexatious. 

 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 N/A 
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 The decision will have immediate effect 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 Members are referred to the Council’s Licensing Policy for consideration 
 
5.1.2 Timely legal and fair decisions support objectives contained within the 

Corporate Plan. In particular in relation to a “successful London 
borough” by ensuring that only legal, well regulated licensable activities 
occur within the borough. 

 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 

 

5.2.1 N/A 
 

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 
 

5.3.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to give appropriate weight to 
the representations (including supporting information) presented by a
[...]
 

11



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officers 

Report

12



LICENSING ACT 2003 

OFFICERS REPORT 

Costcutter, 92 - 94 Watling Avenue, Edgware, HA8 0LU 

1. The Applicants 
 

The application was submitted by Puthrasingam Sivashankar on behalf of Pararajasingam Satheeswarsn. 

 

2. Application 

The application before the subcommittee was submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for an 
application for a New Premises Licence. The initial application was submitted for a 24 hour alcohol licence, 
however following negotiations with the police, the applicant has decided to amend the application. 

 

The application now seeks to allow the following: 
 

a) sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises only from 
 

Sunday – Thursday: 0600 hrs – 2300 hrs, and 
Friday – Saturday: 0600 hrs – 0100 hrs 

 

b) premises to remain open to members of the public from 
 

Sunday – Thursday: 0600 hrs – 2300 hrs, and 
Friday – Saturday: 0600 hrs – 0100 hrs 

 

A full copy of the application form and plan can be seen attached to this report in Annex 1. 

 
 

3. Agreements 

The applicant has been in discussion with Pc Vicky Wilcock on behalf of Metropolitan Police with regards to the 
inclusion of additional conditions. As a result of this the applicant has amended their application in order to  
include the following conditions: 

 
 

1. A CCTV system comprising of a multi camera system will be installed at the premises capable of the 
following; 

 
a. The head unit (recorder) for storing the images will store such data on a hard drive or 

a similar quality medium (locally or accessible from a central location) 
b. If the head unit (recorder) is kept on the premises it must be located in a secure 

cabinet or other secure area, preferably out of the sight and reach of the public. 
c. A CD/DVD burner, USB type device or media storage database (i.e. Cloud) will also 

form part of the system to facilitate making copies of the footage 
d. The quality of th
[...]
g objectives. 

 
Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Statutory Guidance to the Act and the Council’s 
Guide to Good Practice at Licensed Premises will be available at the Licensing Sub Committee hearing or in 
advance if required. 

 
Peter Agbley 
Licensing Officer 

 
 

Annex 1 – Application Form 
Annex 2 – Agreements 
Annex 3 – Representations 
Annex 4 – Matters for Decision 

15



Annex 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application 
form 

16



((J Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO  2009 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

* required information 

 

Section 1 of 21 

You can save the form at any time and resume it  later. You do not  need to be logged in when you   resume. 

System reference !Not Currently In Use I This is the unique reference for this 
- application generated by the system. 

 

Your reference 192/94/CDL/20lS j  You can put  what you want here to  help you 
L.-----------------'     track applications if you make lots of them. It 

is passed to the authority. 

 

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put "no" if you are applying on your own 

behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 

(ii' Yes (' No work for. 

 
 

Applicant Details 

* First name IPararajasingam 
 

 
 

* Family name isatheeswarsn 
 

 
 

* E-mail loffice@compliancedirectltd.com 
 

Main telephone number I I Include country code. 
--------------- 

Other telephone number I  I 
D Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone 

Is the applicant: 

(' Applying as a business or organisation, including as a  sole trader A sole trader is a business owned by one 

person without any special legal structure. 
(ii' Applying as an individual  Applying as an individual means the 

applicant is applying so the applicant can be 

employed, or for some other personal reason, 

such as following  a hobby. 

LONDON BOROUGH 

Barnet 

Application for a premises licence 

Licensing Act 2003 

For help contact 

licensinqadmin@ba
[...]
ow     I 

County or administrative area  I     I 
Postcode IHA2 8AF  I 

 

Country !united Kingdom I 

Section 2 of 21 

PREMISES DETAILS 

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 

described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority 

in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Premises Address 

 

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises? 
 

(e Address (' OS map reference (' Description 

 
Postal Address Of Premises 

 
 

Building number or name lcostcutter, 92-94 I 
 

Street lwatling Avenue I 
 

District I  I 

City or town !London  I 
 

County or administrative area  I   I 
 

Postcode IHA8 OLU I 
 

Country junited Kingdom I 
 

Further Details 

Telephone number I  I 

Non-domestic rateable    

value of premises(£) j21,750    I 

19



< l Queen's  Printer  and Controller  of HMSO 2009 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Section 3 of 21 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence? 

rgJ   An individual or individuals 

D   A limited company/ limited liability partnership 

D  A partnership (other than limited liability) 

D  An unincorporated association 

D Other (for example a statutory corporation) 

D  A recognised club 

D  A charity 

D The proprietor of an educational establishment 

D   A health service body 

A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act 
D 

2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales 

A person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and 

Social Care Act 2008 in respect of the carrying on of a regulated 

D activity (within the meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in 

England 

D The chief officer of police of a police force in England and Wales 

Confirm The Following 

 

rgJ I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a bus
[...]
e and disorder 

CCTV will be installed and operated to the standards requird by the Home office. earners to cover all internal areas and 

external forecourt. Recordings will be kept for 31 days and will be available to all statutory authorities inline with the data 

protection act. 

 
3 staff will be present between the hours of 2300 and 0700 next morning. 

 

c) Public safety 

Adequate number od staff will be available all the time to oversee and help customers.  

 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 

Deliveries and refuse collections will be only taken between 0700 and 1900. 

Posters will be displayed to remind customers to be considerate towards neighbours when leaving. 

No Beers or Ciders above 7% will not be sold at the premises save for premium Stout. 

 

e) The protection of children from harm 

A challenge 25 Policy will be in place at the premises and all staff will be trained in the Policy.  

Section 19 of 21 

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK 

 

28



© Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Continued from previous page... 

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 

limited liability partnerships: 

A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:  

• does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or 

• is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable 

activity. 

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder 

ceases to be entitled to work in the UK. 

Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing 

them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this by providing with this application 

copies or scanned copies of t
[...]


 The premises will not sell any beer, larger or cider that exceeds the strength of 6.5% abv or higher 

unless 3 or more bottles/cans are purchased together. 
 

 

 

 The premises licence holder shall not sell super strength beer, lager or cider with an alcohol content 

of 6.5% ABV (alcohol by volume) or greater. This restriction shall not apply in respect of the 

specialist branded, premium priced, products - for example craft ales, local or micro brewery 

specialist products, boxed gifts or national celebratory/commemorative beer, lager or cider with an 

alcohol content of 6.5% ABV or greater. 
 

 

 

 All beers, ales, lagers and ciders and anything similar that are sold/ supplied in a can to be sold in 

packs of four (4) minimum at all times. 
 

 

 

 There will be no sales/ supplies of beers, ales, lagers or ciders or anything similar of 6% ABV or 

above. 
 

 

 

I look forward to hearing back from you. 
 

Regards 

 

Vicky Wilcock 
 

PC349SX Wilcock 

44



 

Annex 3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Representations 

45



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Jane Marshall 

Littlefield Road 

Burnt Oak 

Ha8 

30th September 2018 

 
 
 

Dear Sir/Madam, 
 

I am writing to register my objection for the application for a premises licence by Mr Pararajasingam 

Satheeswaran for the Cost Cutter situated at 92-94 Watling Avenue, Burnt Oak, Ha8 Olu. The basis for 

my objection is that granting a licence for these premises will not promote the licensing objectives, 

particularly  the  prevention of crime, disorder  and anti-social  behaviour. 

Cost Cutter is situated at 92-94 Watling Avenue, Burnt Oak, Ha8 Olu which leads to the steps into Market 

Lane. This area notorious is locally and by the Police, for Anti-Social behaviour and crime. I do not live 

directly by the shop but I do use this route every day to take my child to school and we witness 

alcoholics/ drug users on the street from early in the morning and after school. 

Granting a li
[...]
is is the same licencee as Watling Wines then there is a particular additional concern about 

selling of loose cans. 

 

 
Thanks and best wishes 

Alessandra Di Leo 

owner of Thirleby Road, Burnt Oak HA8 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

49

mailto:LicensingAdmin@barnet.gov.uk


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-------- Original message -------- 

From: "Conway, Cllr Sara" 

Date: 14/09/201813:53 (GMT+00:00) 

 
To: Members  Enquiries  <members.enquiries@Barnet.gov.uk> 

 
Cc: "Naqvi, Cllr Ammar" <Cllr.A.Naqvi@Barnet.gov.uk>, "OMacauley, Cllr Charlie" 

<Cllr.C.OMacauley@barnet.gov.uk>,  declan.j.o'sullivan@met.police.uk,  "Vagarwal, Kiran" 

<l<iran.Vagarwal@Barnet.gov.uk>, "Leng, Matt"  <Matt.Leng@Barnet.gov.uk>, "Trytsman, Jacques" 

<Jacques.Trytsman@Barnet.gov.uk> 

Subject: Licensing objection 

 

 
Hi 

 
I would like to register my objection to the licensing application by a new Costcutter Store 92-94 

Watling Avenue HA8 OLU to sell alcohol for 24 hours. 

 
There is already a major issue locally with all hours drinking on the local streets and parks and 

related ASB affecting public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of 

children from harm. 

 
Also if this is the same licencee as Watling Wines then there is a particular additional concern 

about selling of loose cans. 

 
Thanks and best wishes 

Sara 

Cllr.S.Conway 

50

mailto:members.enquiries@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.A.Naqvi@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.C.OMacauley@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:declan.j.o%27sullivan@met.police.uk
mailto:iran.Vagarwal@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Matt.Leng@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Jacques.Trytsman@Barnet.gov.uk


 

Annex 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Matters for 

Decision 

51



 

MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

Costcutter, 92 - 94 Watling Avenue, Edgware, HA8 0LU 

To allow the Sale and supply of alcohol off the premises only – as amended with police agreement 

Standard Days and Timings 

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish 
time 

Granted as application Amended to: Refused 

Monday 06:00 23:00    

Tuesday 06:00 23:00    

Wednesday 06:00 23:00    

Thursday 06:00 23:00    

Friday 06:00 01:00    

Saturday 06:00 01:00    

Sunday 06:00 23:00    

 
Added conditions, if any: 

 

Reasons for decisions above: 

52



 

Hours premises are open to the public 

Standard Days and Timings 

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish 
time 

Granted as application Amended to: Refused 

Monday 06:00 23:00    

Tuesday 06:00 23:00    

Wednesday 06:00 23:00    

Thursday 06:00 23:00    

Friday 06:00 01:00    

Saturday 06:00 01:00    

Sunday 06:00 23:00    

 
Added conditions, if any: 

 

Reasons for decisions above: 

53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee

26 October 2018

Panel Members:-

Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Alison Cornelius

Councillor John Hart

9.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda Item 1):

RESOLVED that Councillor Barry Rawlings be appointed as Chairman.

10.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 3):

None.

11.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Agenda Item 4):

The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed at the meeting.

12.   REPORT OF TRADING STANDARDS & LICENSING MANAGER (Agenda Item 5):

The Committee considered an application to review a premises licence for Costcutter, 
92-94 Watling Avenue, Edgware HA8 0LU under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.

13.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 6):

RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and 
public, in accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003. (Hearings and 
Regulations 2005).

14.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION (Agenda Item 
7):

The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session, accompanied by the Officer from HB 
Public Law and the Governance Officer.

15.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE (Agenda Item 8):

Notification of decision following a Licensing Panel hearing to determine an 
application for a premises licence submitted under s17 of the Licensing Act 2003
 
PREMISES: Costcutter, 92-94 Watling Avenue, Edgware, HA8 0LU
 
TO:     The Applicant and all parties to the proceedings
 
TAKE NOTICE: THAT following a hearing before the Licensing Sub-Committee on 26 
October 2018
 



2

BARNET COUNCIL, as the Licensing Authority for the area in which the premises is 
situated, has determined as follows.
 
The licensing panel has determined to allow the premises licence as applied for but with 
some additional conditions as detailed below.

 
This is an application for a licence made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in 
relation to Costcutter, 92-94 Watling Avenue, Edgware, HA8 0LU (the “Premises”).  

The application, after amendment following agreement with the Metropolitan Police, is for 
the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises only for the following hours:

Sunday – Thursday 0600hrs – 2300 hrs
Friday – Saturday 0600hrs – 0100hrs

The panel were informed that the premises will remain open 24 hours a day but the sale 
of alcohol would be restricted to the above hours.

As part of the agreement between the Metropolitan Police and the applicant, the 
applicant has agreed to include additional conditions in the application, which are set out 
in the Officers Report in the agenda papers.  

The panel had before them 5 written representations objecting to the application for a 
premises licence and Councillor Conway attended in person.  The objections were all 
largely the same in that they raised the same or similar issues – anti social behaviour in 
the area, street/park drinking, there being too many licenced premises in the area, the 
potential for sales of loose cans from the premises, litter issues.
 
The Metropolitan Police did not submit a representation on the basis of being satisfied 
with their agreement with the applicant.  No other responsible authorities made any 
representations.

The licensing panel has considered all the written and oral representations made, as well 
as the legislation, the statutory guidance and Barnet’s Licensing Policy.

Taking all things in to account, the licensing panel has decided to grant this application 
with the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police and the following additional 
conditions:

In light of the premises being open 24 hours, the panel adds the following condition:

- Alcohol to be inaccessible outside of licensable hours by use of shutters.

The panel also adds the following condition after discussion and agreement with the 
applicant and his representative:

- No beers or ciders above 7% to be sold at the premises with the exception of 
premium Stout.

The panel is satisfied that the condition requiring sales of beers, ales, lagers, ciders and 
similar drinks in cans to be sold as a minimum of 4, will deal with the risk of single can 
sales, which is often associated with street drinkers.  



3

The licensing panel notes that whilst there may be other licensed premises in the area, 
the Borough does not have a cumulative impact policy in relation to this area.  

The other issues raised by the objectors cannot be directly attributable to these premises 
and the panel would encourage the objectors to raise anti social behaviour, littering and 
other such issues with the Environmental Health department who can consider the 
problems and any powers that may they may be able to use to alleviate these issues.  

The panel was pleased to hear that other staff employed at the premises have regular 
training and that all of them hold personal licences. 

The panel considers that, with the conditions added to the licence, the licensing 
objectives will be promoted and reminds objectors that there is a mechanism whereby a 
review of the premises licence can be sought should this be appropriate in the future.

Right to Appeal
 
Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licensing Panel on one or more grounds set 
out in schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the Magistrate’s Court within 21 
days of notification of this decision.

16.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 9):

None.


